

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WACO DIVISION**

ERIK DAVIDSON, JOHN RESTIVO AND  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
RESEARCH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GARY GENSLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-00197

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mark Siegmund  
State Bar Number 24117055  
CHERRY JOHNSON SIGMUND  
JAMES, PLLC  
400 Austin Avenue  
Suite 903  
Waco, TX 76701  
Tel: (254) 732-2242  
MSiegmund@CJSLAW.com

Margaret A. Little CT303494  
Andrew J. Morris\*  
Margot J. Cleveland\*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 869-5210  
Peggy.Little@ncla.legal  
Andrew.Morris@ncla.legal  
Margot.Cleveland@ncla.legal  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT AND FACTS INTRODUCED IN  
PLAINTIFFS’ INITIAL MEMORANDUM** ..... 4

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS** ..... 7

    I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THIS CASE ..... 7

        A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges Are Properly Brought in the District Court..... 8

        B. Both the Supreme Court and This Circuit Have Recently and Explicitly  
            Recognized District Court Jurisdiction to Bring These Constitutional  
            Challenges..... 10

        C. SEC’s Arguments for Exclusive Circuit Jurisdiction with a Sixty-Day Clock  
            Wither Upon Examination of the Statutory Texts ..... 16

        D. This Action Is Timely; The Commission’s Contrary Argument Cannot Be  
            Squared with *Corner Post* and Would Lead to Absurd Results ..... 19

        E. Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on the Actual, Concrete, and Continuing Harm  
            They Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Absent Redress by This  
            Court ..... 23

            1. Injury-in-Fact..... 24

            2. Traceability ..... 30

            3. Redressability ..... 31

    II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM, ON WHICH PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL,  
        THAT SEC VIOLATED THE APA BY ACTING WITHOUT STATUTORY AUTHORITY ..... 33

        A. Exchange Act § 11A Does Not Authorize the CAT ..... 34

        B. SEC’s Attempt to Rely on Exchange Act § 17 a Recordkeeping Provision, also  
            Fails..... 39

        C. The Major Questions Doctrine Confirms § 11A Does Not Authorize the CAT ..... 45

    III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM THAT SEC VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT  
        AND PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THAT CLAIM..... 50

        A. The Trading Records CAT Seizes Are Protected Under a Privacy-Based  
            Approach to the Fourth Amendment ..... 51

            1. Plaintiffs have a reasonable expectation of privacy in their stock-trading  
                histories..... 51

            2. Under *United States v. Carpenter*, the third-party doctrine does not apply  
                to the stock-trading information collected by the CAT ..... 54

            3. SEC’s discussion of the third-party doctrine does not contradict this  
                conclusion ..... 60

B. The Trading Records CAT Seizes Are Protected Under a Property-Based Approach to the Fourth Amendment .....	62
C. The CAT Program Seizes and Searches Investors’ Information and Records .....	64
D. SEC’s Parades-of-Horribles Are Fanciful .....	66
IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	70
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY STATED A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM .....	71
VI. THE CAT VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS LAWS .....	78
VII. SEC’S AND CAT LLC’S ARGUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO COUNTS VI AND VII OF THE COMPLAINT LACK MERIT, ARE INHARMONIOUS, AND MAKE NO SENSE .....	86
A. The Administrative Procedure Act .....	86
B. Mandamus and Class Action .....	88
<b>PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS UNIQUE TO CAT LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS .....</b>	<b>90</b>
I. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CAT LLC .....	90
A. CAT LLC Purposely Directs Its Activities Toward Texas. ....	93
B. CAT LLC’s Ties to Texas Are Not Random, Isolated, Fortuitous, or of Any Other Nature that Precludes Jurisdiction. ....	95
C. Other Considerations Favor Personal Jurisdiction. ....	98
II. CAT LLC IS A STATE ACTOR .....	100
A. CAT LLC’s Procedural Error .....	101
B. CAT LLC’s Substantive Error .....	102
C. CAT LLC Is Not Engaged in Self-Regulation .....	103
D. CAT LLC Is Functioning as a State Actor .....	106
1. Compulsion .....	106
2. Close Nexus .....	107
III. CAT LLC IS A PROPER RELIEF DEFENDANT .....	110
<b>PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....</b>	<b>111</b>
I. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....	111
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR BECAUSE SEC DOES NOT IDENTIFY HARM TO SEC NOR THE PUBLIC IF THIS UNLAWFUL PROGRAM IS ENJOINED—TO THE CONTRARY, HARM WILL BE GREATLY ABATED, PROTECTING THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	116
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>122</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, LLC</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	96
<i>AFPF v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp.3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	72, 73
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 478 Mass. 169 (2017) .....	63
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	117
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Scarbrough</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00114, 2016 WL 10587685 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 15, 2016) .....	93
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C.Cir. 2013).....	14, 16
<i>Am. Secs. Ass’n. v. SEC</i> , No. 23-13396 (11th Cir.) .....	78, 114
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	64
<i>Austin Mun. Secs., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	108
<i>Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	10, 14
<i>Bailey v. Romney</i> , 359 F.Supp. 596 (D. D.C. 1972).....	88
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	23, 27, 28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	46
<i>Bills v. Aseltine</i> , 958 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	65
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	100, 107
<i>Boles v. Greeneville Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	87
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	67
<i>Bridgeport Hospital v. Becerra</i> , 108 F.4th 882 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	90

<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	91, 92, 98
<i>Burnett v. Tolson</i> , 272 F. 2d 877 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	88
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	101
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Cal. 2012) .....	87
<i>Career Colls. and Schs. of Texas v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	114
<i>Carmona v. Leo Ship Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	91
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	82
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 601 U.S. 414 (2024).....	81
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	45, 77
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	53
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	108, 109, 110
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Consumers Rsch. v. FCC</i> , No. 22-60008, 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024) .....	passim
<i>Corner Post v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024).....	passim
<i>CRG Holdings LLC v. Hardman</i> , No. W-05-CA-235, 2006 WL 8436272 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2006).....	67
<i>D’Alessio v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	108
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	26, 31
<i>Def. Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	91, 92, 97
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	31
<i>DL Cap. Grp., LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Mkt., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	109

<i>Donovan v. Mehlenbacher</i> , 652 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	53
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	76
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Srv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	88
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	71
<i>Fam. Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	88, 89
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1540 (June 13, 2024) .....	117
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	100
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	64, 71
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	90, 92, 98
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Friends of DeReef Park v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-3453, 2015 WL 12807800 (D.S.C. May 27, 2015).....	87
<i>FTC v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	69
<i>Gleave v. Graham</i> , 954 F. Supp. 599 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	88
<i>GLO v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	91
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D. N.H. 2023).....	64, 71
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	41
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 696 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Inclusive Cmtys. Proj. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Inhance Techs., LLC v. EPA</i> , 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	passim
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18

<i>Intercontinental Industries, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	109, 110
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	100, 102, 107, 108
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	111
K. Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L. J. 1343 (1989).....	78
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	51
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	2, 90
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	26, 65
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Loan Syndications &amp; Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo and Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	8, 15, 49, 86
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	63
<i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity &amp; Safety Auth., Inc.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 478 (W. D. La. 2022) .....	24, 112
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	101, 102, 106
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	53
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	118
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973).....	104
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	53
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1972 (2024).....	29, 30
<i>N.Y. Repub. State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	72
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt., LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights., Inc.</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00830, 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023) .....	112
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Mgrs. v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 45, 89

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	85
<i>New York Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 2 F.4th 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>New York Stock Exch., LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43, 44, 45, 49
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	76
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	82
<i>Parr v. Great Lakes Exp. Co.</i> , 484 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	101
<i>Powell v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	101
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023).....	41, 42
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	113
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1106, 2023 WL 4375518 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023).....	116
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	26, 63
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 819 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	63, 70
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	62
<i>SEC v. Olsen</i> , 243 F. Supp. 338 (1965) .....	53
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	76
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ'g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	76
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	68, 69
<i>Seville v. Maersk Line, Ltd.</i> , 53 F.4th 890 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	97
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	54, 55, 58
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	25
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	109
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	117



<i>Texas v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-CV-094-Z, 2024 WL 455337 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024).....	26, 31
<i>Texas v. SEC</i> , 2024 WL 2106183 (5th Cir. May 10, 2024).....	28, 29, 114, 115
<i>Texas Voters All. v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	43
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	26, 63
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	65, 66
<i>United States v. Gaulden</i> , 73 F.4th 390 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	62
<i>United States v. Gorshkov</i> , No. CR00-550C, 2001 WL 1024026 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2001) .....	65
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	61
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	64
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	66
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	54, 60, 64
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Search of L. Off., Residence, &amp; Storage Unit Alan Brown</i> , 341 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	112
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 23-60321, 2024 WL 3738050 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024) .....	58, 59
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 63
<i>United States v. Whipple</i> , 92 F.4th 605 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	62, 64
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	45, 49
<i>Villarreal v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 814 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 68, 101
<i>Walk Haydel &amp; Assocs. v. Coastal Power Prod. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	91, 99
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Wedge Grp., LLC v. Kiley Madison, Inc.</i> , No. 11-501, 2011 WL 2935049 (E.D. La. July 19, 2011) .....	93

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	passim
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Shenzhen Sanlida Elec. Tech. Co.</i> , 80 F.4th 536 (2023) .....	116
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	41
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	27
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	71

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	25
----------------------------	----

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 6802.....	67
15 U.S.C. § 78e.....	108
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	4, 108
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1 .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78q.....	39, 40, 43
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	7, 12, 13, 16
15 U.S.C.A. § 78c.....	103
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	19
28 U.S.C. §2401.....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b).....	78, 79
42 U.S.C. § 9613.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	86
N.Y. EST. POWERS & TRUSTS LAW § 13-A-1(i).....	63
Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 .....	40
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 111.004 (12).....	63

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-25(a), (b), (c) .....	42
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3.....	57
17 C.F.R. § 242.613.....	5, 96, 105, 111
17 C.F.R. § 248.1.....	51
17 C.F.R. § 248.110(a)(1).....	51
17 C.F.R. § 248.15(a).....	51
17 C.F.R. § 248.30(a).....	51, 67
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b) .....	79
63 Fed. Reg. 12559 (Mar. 13, 1998).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 32556 (June 8, 2010) .....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 45722 (Aug. 1, 2012).....	passim
81 Fed. Reg. 84696 (Nov. 23, 2016).....	4, 45, 47
88 Fed. Reg. 62628 (Sep. 12, 2023) .....	passim

89 Fed. Reg. 10850 (Feb. 13, 2024) .....	94
FINRA Rule 4512 .....	57
FINRA Rule 6800 series .....	96

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 19(a)(2) .....	87
-------------------------------	----

## Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) .....	113
Asaf Shalev, <i>A New BDS Battlefield Emerges In Investing World, With Spotlight On Morningstar</i> , Times of Israel (Feb. 9, 2022) .....	75
CAT LLC, Comment Letter to SEC (June 13, 2024) .....	94
CAT NMS Plan (Nov. 15, 2016) .....	passim
Chair Mary L. Schapiro, <i>Opening Statement at SEC Open Meeting: Consolidated Audit Trail</i> (July 11, 2012) .....	6, 36
Citadel Securities, Comments on SEC Funding Proposal (Jul. 14, 2023) .....	47
Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, <i>Statement in Response to Rel. No. 34-88890</i> (May 15, 2020) .....	52, 61
Commissioner Mark Uyeda, <i>Statement on Consol. Audit Trail Revised Funding Model</i> (Sept. 6, 2023) .....	47
Dante J. DiFrancesco, S.E.C. Release No. 66113, 102 S.E.C. Docket 2829 (2012) .....	52
David Pozen, <i>The Leaky Leviathan: Why the Government Condemns and Condone Unlawful Disclosures of Information</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 512 (Dec. 2013) .....	74
F. Bacon, <i>The Lord Keeper's Speech in the Exchequer</i> (1617), in 2 <i>The Works of Francis Bacon</i> (B. Montagu ed. 1887) .....	15
FINRA Form 19b-4 (Jan. 2, 2024) .....	94
Frederick O. Kraus, S.E.C. Release No. 64221, 100 S.E.C. Docket 3046 (2011) .....	52, 67
Gary Gensler, Statement on CAT Funding (Sept. 6, 2023) .....	1
<i>Harris and the First Amendment: The Supreme Court Rebuked Her Use of Lawfare in California</i> , Wall Street Journal (Aug. 4, 2024) .....	73
Hester Peirce, <i>This CAT is a Dangerous Dog</i> , Real Clear Policy (Oct. 9, 2019) .....	117
Interview by Scott Pelley, 60 Minutes, with James Comey, FBI Director, in Washington, DC (Oct. 5, 2014) .....	48
Jesse Westbrook and Robert Schmidt, <i>FINRA's Cook Dumps on Consolidated Audit Trail</i> , Capitol Account, October 17, 2023 .....	29, 121

Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Delegation and Time</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931 (2020) .....	83
Jonathan R. Macey and David D. Haddock, <i>Shirking at the SEC: The Failure of the National Market System</i> , 1985 U. Ill. L. Rev. 315 ...	39
N. Duxbury, <i>The Intricacies of Dicta and Dissent</i> (2021).....	15
SEC Enforcement Manual §3.2.2 .....	42
SEC Rel. No. 34-79318; File No. 4-698 (Joint Industry Plan; Order Approving the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail) (Nov. 15, 2016) .....	94
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-98290 (Sept. 6, 2023).....	94
Senate Report No. 94-75 (1975) .....	38
T. E. Gaiser, M. Sridharan & N. Cordova, <i>The Truth of Erasure: Universal Remedies for Universal Agency Action</i> , Chicago L. Rev. (forthcoming) .....	90
THE FEDERALIST No. 58 (J. Madison) .....	84
Todd Hollingshead, <i>Not a matter of it, but when</i> , BYU News (July 19, 2021) .....	48
William Barr, <i>The SEC Is Watching You</i> , Wall Street Journal April 15, 2024.....	81
